PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT					
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT					
CONVEYING PARTY DATA							
N			lame	Execution Date			
Alan Joel Melvin				01/12/2012			
Sue P. Melvin				11/07/2011			
Jeffrey Franklin				11/16/2011			
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ТА						
Name:	Surgical Energet	tics, L	LC				
Street Address:	632 Russell Stre	et					
City:	Covington						
State/Country:	KENTUCKY						
Postal Code:	41011	41011					
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1							
Property Ty			Number				
Application Number: 13290700			700				
CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: (513)241-6234							
Fax Number:	Fax Number: (513)241-6234						
Phone:	Phone: 5132412324				g		
	Phone: 5132412324 Email: Ibyrd@whe-law.com Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail						
Mail.	sent to the e-man	auun		5			
Correspondent Name:							
Address Line 1:							
Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	Suite 2700 Cincinnati, OHIO 45202						
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		MELV-35US1					
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Chastity D.S. Whitaker				
Total Attachments: 4 source=MELV-35US1_Assignments_to_SE#page1.tif source=MELV-35US1_Assignments_to_SE#page2.tif source=MELV-35US1_Assignments_to_SE#page3.tif source=MELV-35US1_Assignments_to_SE#page4.tif							

Attorney Docket No. MELV-35US1

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION AND PATENTS THEREON

For valuable consideration, I, Alan Joel Melvin, hereby assign to Surgical Energetics, LLC, a Corporation of the state of Kentucky and having a place of business at 632 Russell Street, Covington, Kentucky 41011, and its successors and assigns (collectively hereinafter called "the Assignee"), our entire right, title and interest throughout the world in the inventions and improvements which are subject of an application for United States Patent filed herewith, entitled ELEMENTS FOR VERSATILITY OF A PROSTHETIC ANCHOR, and filed on November 7, 2011, as Patent Application No. 13/290,700 preparatory to obtaining Letter Patent of the U.S. thereof, this assignment including said application, any continuation, division or continuation-in-part thereof and/or substitute therefor, any and all United States and foreign patents, utility models, and design registrations granted for any of said inventions or improvements, and the right to claim priority based on the filing date of said application under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, and all other treaties of like purposes; and authorize the Assignee to apply in all countries in our name or in its own name for patents, utility models, and design registrations and like rights of exclusion and for inventors' certificates for said inventions and improvements; and agree for ourselves and our respective heirs, legal representatives and assigns, without further compensation to perform such lawful acts and to sign such further applications, assignments, Preliminary Statements and other lawful documents as the Assignee may reasonably request to effectuate fully this assignment.

Page 1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 027524 FRAME: 0862

Last Name First Name Middle Name Image: Middle Name Jag. 12, 2o12 Signature Date Post Office Address: 376 Howell Avenue Cincinnati, Ohio 45220 Post Office Address Oily, State or County STATE OF StartinckY COUNTY OF SS On this /2rth day of Image: Address Notary Public SEAL Medicate the same for the uses and purposes therein specified. My Commission Expires 10 - 44 - 15	Inventor:	Melvin	Alan	Joel	,
Post Office Address: 376 Howell Avenue Post Office Address Cincinnati, Ohio 45220 City, State or County STATE OF Kemmer City, State or County STATE OF Kemmer SS COUNTY OF Kemmer SS On this Simmer 2012, before me personally appeared Alan Joel Melvin, to me known and known by me to be the above-named individual who acknowledged the signing of the foregoing instrument to be a voluntary act and deed and who executed the same for the uses and purposes therein specified. MetaLl MetaLl (SEAL) Kemmer		Last Name	First Name	Middle Name	
Post Office Address: 376 Howell Avenue Post Office Address Cincinnati, Ohio 45220 City, State or County STATE OF Kemaky Kemaky SS COUNTY OF Kemaky SS On this 271H day of Timmery 2012, before me personally appeared Alan Joel Melvin, to me known and known by me to be the above-named individual who acknowledged the signing of the foregoing instrument to be a voluntary act and deed and who executed the same for the uses and purposes therein specified. (SEAL) Kemaky			,	· · · · · · · · · ·	
Post Office Address: 376 Howell Avenue Cincinnati, Ohio 45220 Post Office Address City, State or County STATE OF Kernecky) SS COUNTY OF Kernecky On this State or County) SS On this SS Melvin, to me known and known by me to be the above-named individual who acknowledged the signing of the foregoing instrument to be a voluntary act and deed and who executed the same for the uses and purposes therein specified. Viscand Public Xernecky Notary Public Notary Public	•. • •. •. •.	de Mil	Les an and a summer of the second	Jan. 12, 201	2
Post Office Address City, State or County STATE OF Kernecky STATE OF Kernecky COUNTY OF Kernecky On this SS On this Simmers On this Simmers Velvin, to me known and known by me to be the above-named individual who acknowledged the signing of the foregoing instrument to be a voluntary act and deed and who executed the same for the uses and purposes therein specified. Notary Public SEAL)		Signature	· ·	Date	
Post Office Address City, State or County STATE OF $Kember$ STATE OF $Kember$ STATE OF $Kember$ SOUNTY OF $Kember$ On this $2\pi H$ day of $Member$ Melvin, to me known and known by me to be the above-named individual who acknowledged the signing of the foregoing instrument to be a voluntary act and deed and who executed the same for the uses and purposes therein specified. Notary Public (SEAL)			Cincinnati Obia	15000	
STATE OF <u>KEMUCKY</u> COUNTY OF <u>KEMTAN</u>) On this <u>A174</u> day of <u>FMMMEY</u> , 2012, before me personally appeared <u>Alan Joel</u> <u>Melvin</u> , to me known and known by me to be the above-named individual who acknowledged the signing of the foregoing instrument to be a voluntary act and deed and who executed the same for the uses and purposes therein specified. Notary Public (SEAL)	Post Office Addr	Post Office Address	City State or Cour	+5220 tv	
On this <u>And</u> day of <u>Transact</u> , 2012, before me personally appeared <u>Alan Joel</u> <u>Melvin</u> , to me known and known by me to be the above-named individual who acknowledged the signing of the foregoing instrument to be a voluntary act and deed and who executed the same for the uses and purposes therein specified. Notary Public (SEAL)				.,	
On this <u>And</u> day of <u>Transer</u> , 2012, before me personally appeared <u>Alan Joel</u> <u>Melvin</u> , to me known and known by me to be the above-named individual who acknowledged the signing of the foregoing instrument to be a voluntary act and deed and who executed the same for the uses and purposes therein specified. Notary Public (SEAL)					
On this <u>1314</u> day of <u>Transet</u> , 2012, before me personally appeared <u>Alan Joel</u> <u>Melvin</u> , to me known and known by me to be the above-named individual who acknowledged the signing of the foregoing instrument to be a voluntary act and deed and who executed the same for the uses and purposes therein specified. Notary Public (SEAL)	and the state of the				a sana a sa
On this And day of Timmer, 2012, before me personally appeared Alan Joel Melvin, to me known and known by me to be the above-named individual who acknowledged the signing of the foregoing instrument to be a voluntary act and deed and who executed the same for the uses and purposes therein specified. Notary Public (SEAL)	1			(1) A set of the se	an ar ann an Arranna. An Arranna a
On this <u>1314</u> day of <u>Transet</u> , 2012, before me personally appeared <u>Alan Joel</u> <u>Melvin</u> , to me known and known by me to be the above-named individual who acknowledged the signing of the foregoing instrument to be a voluntary act and deed and who executed the same for the uses and purposes therein specified. Notary Public (SEAL)					
On this <u>1314</u> day of <u>Transet</u> , 2012, before me personally appeared <u>Alan Joel</u> <u>Melvin</u> , to me known and known by me to be the above-named individual who acknowledged the signing of the foregoing instrument to be a voluntary act and deed and who executed the same for the uses and purposes therein specified. Notary Public (SEAL)	V	1 duck	`		
On this <u>1314</u> day of <u>Transet</u> , 2012, before me personally appeared <u>Alan Joel</u> <u>Melvin</u> , to me known and known by me to be the above-named individual who acknowledged the signing of the foregoing instrument to be a voluntary act and deed and who executed the same for the uses and purposes therein specified. Notary Public (SEAL)	STATE OF	ATTOCK!)		
On this <u>And</u> day of <u>Transact</u> , 2012, before me personally appeared <u>Alan Joel</u> <u>Melvin</u> , to me known and known by me to be the above-named individual who acknowledged the signing of the foregoing instrument to be a voluntary act and deed and who executed the same for the uses and purposes therein specified. Notary Public (SEAL)		Kallan) 55		
<u>Melvin,</u> to me known and known by me to be the above-named individual who acknowledged the signing of the foregoing instrument to be a voluntary act and deed and who executed the same for the uses and purposes therein specified. Notary Public SEAL)	COUNTY OF _	110111421)		
who executed the same for the uses and purposes therein specified.	Melvin, to me kn	own and known by n	ne to be the above-na	med individual who	
(SEAL)					
(SEAL)	who executed th	e same for the uses	and purposes therein	specified.	
(SEAL)	who executed th	e same for the uses	and purposes therein	specified.	
(SEAL)	who executed th	e same for the uses	and purposes therein	specified.	
10-4-215	who executed th	e same for the uses	- Ae	specified.	~
My Commission Expires 10-44-15	who executed th	e same for the uses	- Ae	specified.	
My Commission Expires	who executed th	e same for the uses	- Ae	specified.	
	who executed th	e same for the uses	Notary Public	specified.	et
	who executed th (SEAL)	e same for the uses	Notary Public	specified.	
	who executed th (SEAL)	e same for the uses	Notary Public	specified.	
	who executed th (SEAL)	e same for the uses	Notary Public	specified.	
	who executed th (SEAL)	e same for the uses	Notary Public		
	who executed th (SEAL)	e same for the uses	Notary Public	specified.	
	who executed th (SEAL)	e same for the uses	Notary Public	specified.	
	who executed th (SEAL)	e same for the uses	Notary Public	specified.	
	who executed th (SEAL)	e same for the uses	Notary Public	specified.	
	who executed th (SEAL)	e same for the uses	Notary Public	specified.	
	who executed th (SEAL)	e same for the uses	Notary Public		

Page 2 of 2

PATENT REEL: 027524 FRAME: 0863

ASSIGNMENT OF APPLICATION

Whereas I, Sue P. Melvin, of Loveland, Ohio, hereafter referred to as ASSIGNOR, have invented certain new and useful improvements in ELEMENTS FOR VERSATILITY OF A PROSTHETIC ANCHOR, for which an application for a United States Patent is being filed, the filing date and application number I, an ASSIGNOR signing below, to comply with 37 C. F. R. Section 3.21 for recordal of this assignment, hereby authorize and request attorneys Wood Herron Evans to insert below when they become known,

Filing date: Application number:

and Whereas Surgical Energetics LLC, here referred to "ASSIGNEE" whose mailing address is

Surgical Energetics, LLC 632 Russell St., 41011

is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same;

Now, therefore, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1), the receipt whereof is acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, I, the ASSIGNOR, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right to the said invention in the United States and the entire rights, title and interest in and to any and all Patents which may be granted therefore in the United States. I hereby authorize and request the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office to issue said United States Patent to said assignee, of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, for his sole use and behoof; and for the use and behoof of his legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been made.

Date //w Signature

Witnessed by (printed name): Natalia Juncasa- Meturn

Signature of witness

Date Nov 7, 2011

PATENT REEL: 027524 FRAME: 0864

ASSIGNMENT OF APPLICATION

Whereas I, Jeffrey Franklin, of Hamilton, Ohio, hereafter referred to as ASSIGNOR, have invented certain new and useful improvements in ELEMENTS FOR VERSATILITY OF A PROSTHETIC ANCHOR, for which an application for a United States Patent was filed on November 7th, 2011, having Application number 13/290,700,

and Whereas Surgical Energetics LLC, here referred to "ASSIGNEE" whose mailing address is

Surgical Energetics, LLC 632 Russell St., 41011

is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same;

Now, therefore, in consideration of past employment of ASSIGNOR by ASSIGNEE, and other good and valuable consideration, I, the ASSIGNOR, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right to the said invention in the United States and the entire rights, title and interest in and to any and all Patents which may be granted therefore in the United States. I hereby authorize and request the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office to issue said United States Patent to said assignee, of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, for his sole use and behoof; and for the use and behoof of his legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been made.

Signature	Date _	11/10/11
Witnessed by (printed name):		

Signature of witness _____ Date _____